RESOLUTION NO. 1738

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH TRUCK CENTERS INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2025 FREIGHTLINER 108SD PLUS DIESEL POWERED TWO-TON DUMP TRUCK WITH A CENTRAL HYDRAULIC SYSTEM, A NEW 10-FOOT VIKING SNOW PLOW AND THE INSTALLATION OF A CITY OWNED STAINLESS-STEEL SALT SPREADER WITH CALCIUM CHLORIDE SADDLE TANKS AND FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$173,698.00

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Creve Coeur recognizes a need to provide quality equipment to city employees; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of a new 2025 Freightliner 108SD Plus dump truck with a central hydraulic system, a new 10 ft. Viking snow plow and installation of a city owned stainless-steel salt spreader is necessary to provide valuable city services; and

WHEREAS, the city will be taking advantage of lower prices by purchasing the truck through the Missouri Cooperative Bid Program; and

WHEREAS, these goods have been competitively bid as required by the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The agreement between <u>**Truck Centers Inc.**</u> and the City for the purchase of a new 2025 Freightliner 108SD Plus dump truck with a central hydraulic system, a new10 ft. Viking snow plow and installation of a city owned stainless-steel salt spreader for \$173,698.00 is hereby approved. The agreement as executed shall be consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters duthorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 22TH DAY OF JULY, 2024.

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK

ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR